
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARC OF IOWA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa; ANN
LEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the Iowa Department of Education,
Defendants-Appellants,

ANKENY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa (Case No. 4:21-cv-00264-RP-SBJ)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Shefali Aurora
Rita Bettis Austen
Leah Patton
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IOWA FOUNDATION
505 Fifth Avenue, Suite 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
(515) 243-3988
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org
leah.patton@aclu-ia.org

John A. Freedman
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Anthony Franze
Tara L. Williamson
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com
anthony.franze@arnoldporter.com
tara.williamson@arnoldporter.com

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Catherine Johnson
Cynthia A. Miller
DISABILITY RIGHTS IOWA
666 Walnut Street, Suite 1440
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 278-2502
cmiller@driowa.org
cjohnson@driowa.org

Shira Wakschlag
ARC OF THE UNITED STATES
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 534-3708
wakschlag@thearc.org

Jim T. Duff
Thomas J. Duff
DUFF LAW FIRM
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, IA 50266
(515) 224-4999
jim@tdufflaw.com
tom@dufflaw.com

Louise Melling
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2637
lmelling@aclu.org
jcalvo-friedman@aclu.org

Susan Mizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0781
smizner@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Conditions in Iowa Before Section 280.31	2
B. Conditions in Iowa After Section 280.31	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Seeking to Enjoin the Mask-Mandate Ban.....	7
D. Entry of the Temporary Restraining Order	9
E. Entry of the TRO Restored the Status Quo Ante	10
F. Extension of the TRO and Entry of the Preliminary Injunction	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Mask-Mandate Ban.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Actual and Imminent Injuries Because Their Children Have Been Deprived of Safe In-Person Educational Opportunities	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Mask-Mandate Ban	21
C. The Record Confirms That The Harm Is Redressable	23
D. Section 280.31’s Savings Clause Does Not Defeat Standing	26
II. The IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Apply	28
A. <i>Fry</i> ’s Test for IDEA Exhaustion Confirms That It Is Not Required Here	28
B. Defendants’ Remaining Exhaustion Arguments Fail.....	31
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That Plaintiffs Have a Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits of Their ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims	34
A. Section 280.31 Violates the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Because It Has the Effect of Making In-Person School Dangerous for Children With Disabilities	35

B.	Section 280.31 Violates the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act’s Reasonable Modification Requirement	41
1.	Title II and the Rehabilitation Act Require Reasonable Modifications	42
2.	Allowing Schools to Impose Mask Mandates Is a Reasonable Modification	44
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Raises No Constitutional Concerns	52
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That the Remaining Factors Supported A Preliminary Injunction.....	53
A.	Defendants Did Not Submit Any Evidence or Dispute That Plaintiffs Suffered Irreparable Harm.....	53
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding the Other Equities Supported Injunctive Relief	55
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	52
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	38, 41, 43
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	40, 41
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Am Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Bahl v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	33, 45
<i>Barron v. S.D. Bd. of Regents</i> , 655 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2011)	33, 34
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	50
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Buckles v. First Data Resources, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	27

<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	53
<i>Davis v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 138 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1998)	37, 43
<i>DeBord v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997)	35, 36, 37, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	19, 21, 25, 26
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Durand v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 902 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2018)	36, 37
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 865 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017).....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>G.S. v. Lee</i> , No. 21-cv-02552-SHL, 2021 WL 4268285 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 17, 2021).....	19, 22, 28, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Graham v. Catamaran Health Sols. LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mo.</i> , 995 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993)	54

<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)	54
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	50
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co. v. Jet Midwest Group LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)	15, 16, 34, 53, 56
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Layton v. Elder</i> , 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998)	43, 44
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	21
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of the Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018)	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Mason v. Frank</i> , 32 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24

<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Nathanson v. Medical Coll. of Pa.</i> , 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Nelson v. Charles City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 900 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)	41, 44
<i>R.K. v. Lee</i> , No. 21-cv-00725, 2021 WL 4942871 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2021)	19, 22, 28
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’r</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	16, 54
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	37

<i>S.B. v. Lee</i> , No. 3:21-cv-317, 2021 WL 4755619 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 12, 2021)	19, 22, 28, 30
<i>Sarasota Wine Market LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17
<i>Staron v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	39, 43, 52
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	39
<i>Timothy H. v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 178 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Tindal v. Norman</i> , 427 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1988)	34
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	52
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	25
<i>Vreeland v. Huss</i> , No. 20-1301, 2021 WL 4544077 (10th Cir. Oct. 5, 2021)	55
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	53

<i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Wooten v. Farmland Foods</i> , 58 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1995)	50

Statutes

20 U.S.C.	
§ 1415(l)	29
29 U.S.C.	
§ 794	39, 42
§ 794(a)	39, 40
§ 794(b)(1)	52
§ 794(b)(2)	52
§ 794(c)	40
42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101(a)	40
§ 12101(b)	40
§ 12131(1)(A)	52
§ 12132	38, 39, 42
2021 Iowa Acts ch. 139, § 28	3, 4, 53
Iowa Code	
§ 139A.8(2)(b)	50
§ 139A.8(2)(c)	50
§ 139A.8(2)(d)	50
§ 139A.8(2)(e)	50

Regulations

28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.130(b)(7)	44
§ 35.130(d)	35
§ 35.150	35, 44
§ 35.150(a)(3)	48
34 C.F.R.	
§ 104.34(a)	35
